(Additional Information) for a summary of the appointment
letters under which these fees are to be paid.

The Company also issued Shares for consideration to the Directors
before it became a public company. The consideration paid for
these Shares were on the same terms as other third party investors.
Refer to Section 11 (Additional Information) for details of Shares
held directly or indirectly by the Directors and their Associates.
The Company has also paid $445,000 to Ironstone Capital for
capital raising services on an arms length basis, prior to the
Company becoming a public company.

Signifi cant
shareholders

Details of shareholders who directly or indirectly benefi cially hold
5% or more of the Company’s Shares on issue as at the date of this
Prospectus, and who will directly or indirectly benefi cially hold more
than 5% after completion of the Offer, are set out in Table 7.

Table 7: Signi� cant shareholders14

Benefi cial
Shareholder

Shares
benefi cially

held as at
the date

of this
Prospectus

% of total
Shares as

at date
of this

Prospectus

Shares
benefi cially

held after
completion

of the
Offer15

% of total
Shares

after
completion
of the Offer

Hans Mende 8,059,789 12.4% 9,859,789 11.6%

Fritz Kundrun 8,059,789 12.4% 9,859,789 11.6%

Westmark
Investments
Pty Ltd (ATF
Westbrook
Investment Trust)16

7,950,932 12.2% 7,950,932 9.4%

Mast Capital Pty
Ltd (ATF Keyser
Family Trust)17

7,950,932 12.2% 7,950,932 9.4%

HFTT Pty Ltd (ATF
Haggarty Family
Trust)

5,660,684 8.7% 6,160,684 7.2%

Westbrook
Coal Pty Ltd
(ATF Yuanmi
Superannuation
Fund and
Ranamok Family
Trust)18

5,660,684 8.7% 6,160,684 7.2%

For more information, including the expected ownership structure
of the Company upon listing on the ASX, please refer to Section 11
(Additional Information).

Section 11.1

14 Number of Shares is post Subdivision and conversion of CPS.
15 These signi� cant shareholders will subscribe for an aggregate of $4,600,000 under the Offer.
16 An entity associated with Wayne Seabrook, includes 5,483,590 Shares held by Ironstone Capital and 2,467,342 Shares held by an

associate of Wayne Seabrook (Wayne Seabrook and Simon Keyser are both directors and shareholders of Ironstone Capital).
17 An entity associated with Simon Keyser, includes 5,483,590 Shares held by Ironstone Capital and 2,467,342 Shares held by an associate

[…]

Environmental studies & approvals 3.2

Project management & corporate costs 3.0

IPO costs 1.7

Land & related costs (after debt fi nancing)32 6.2

Milestone Payment to SHUT33 2.5

Additional working capital & contingency 2.3

Total 23.9

Table 17 above outlines the Company’s intended use of funds through to June 2014. This may be subject
to change as the Project progresses and new circumstances arise (such as acquiring land that may become
available during the period). The Company has the ability to alter its planned expenditure to meet the requirements
of the Project such as altering drilling programmes or accelerating engineering and environmental studies.

On completion of the Offer, the Board believes the Company will have suf� cient capital to achieve its stated
objectives. Refer to Section 2.2.

5.1.3 Capital structure
Malabar Coal’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2012, before and following completion of the
Offer and listing upon ASX is set out in Section 9 (Investigating Accountant’s Report).

The shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:34

Table 18: Shareholdings of key shareholder groups

Pre-Offer
Upon admission to

the Offi cial List

Shares % Shares %

Directors/ Promoters/ Related Parties35 24,616,235 37.9% 26,916,235 31.7%

Other Pre-IPO Investors 40,383,765 62.1% 40,383,765 47.5%

Issued under this Offer (excl. Directors) – – 17,700,000 20.8%

Total 65,000,000 100.0% 85,000,000 100.0%

On 7 February 2013, the holders of Shares of Malabar Coal approved the Subdivision of all of the issued Shares
in the Company from 18,382,822 Shares to 40,999,979 Shares, to be applied pro rata between all holders of
Shares of the Company. The approval is conditional upon the Company receiving $20,000,000 from subscribers
under the Offer. As such, the Subdivision will be effective upon satisfaction of this condition. The Prospectus
indicates Share numbers following the Subdivision even though the Subdivision is not effective until this
condition is satis� ed. The number of Shares offered for issue under the Offer and the Offer Price are shown

[…]

H. gas content testing and groundwater investigations; and

I. consulting services with respect to regulatory advice and mine planning.

These agreements generally contain terms and conditions typical of contracts of this nature.

172

Malabar   Coal LimitedMalabar   Coal Limited

11. Additional
Information

173

IPO   Replacement ProspectusIPO   Replacement Prospectus

This section of the Prospectus contains information which the Board considers material to the Offer including:

• Signi� cant shareholders;

• Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares and CPS;

• Employee Share Option Plan and Option Terms;

• Litigation;

• Dividend Policy;

• Tax Considerations;

• Interests of Directors;

• Related Party Arrangements;

• Deeds of Access, Indemnity and Insurance;

• Restricted securities;

• Interests of advisers and named persons;

• Consents to be named;

• Corporate governance;

• Competent Person’s Statement; and

• Directors Responsibility Statement.

11.1 SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS
Details of Shareholders who directly or indirectly bene� cially hold 5% or more of the Shares on issue as at the
date of this Prospectus, and who will directly or indirectly bene� cially hold more than 5% after completion of the
Offer, are set out in Table 20:36

Table 20: Signi� cant shareholders of Malabar Coal

Benefi cial
Shareholder

Shares
benefi cially

held as at the
date of this
Prospectus

% of total
Shares as at
date of this
Prospectus

Shares
benefi cially

held after
completion

of the Offer37

% of total
Shares after
completion
of the Offer

Hans Mende 8,059,789 12.4% 9,859,789 11.6%

Fritz Kundrun 8,059,789 12.4% 9,859,789 11.6%

Westmark Investments Pty Ltd (ATF Westbrook
Investment Trust)38 7,950,932 12.2% 7,950,932 9.4%

Mast Capital Pty Ltd (ATF Keyser Family Trust)39 7,950,932 12.2% 7,950,932 9.4%

HFTT Pty Ltd (ATF Haggarty Family Trust) 5,660,684 8.7% 6,160,684 7.2%

Westbrook Coal Pty Ltd (ATF Yuanmi Superannuation
Fund and Ranamok Family Trust)40 5,660,684 8.7% 6,160,684 7.2%

11.2 RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SHARES IN THE COMPANY
11.2.1 Ordinary Shares
A summary of the key rights attaching to the ordinary shares in the Company is set out below. The provisions of
the Constitution relating to the rights attaching to the Shares must be read subject to the Corporations Act, the
ASX Listing Rules, ASX Settlement Rules and the speci� c terms of the CPS (see below). This summary is not
intended to be exhaustive and does not constitute a de� nitive statement of the rights, liabilities and restrictions
attaching to the ordinary shares.

11.2.1.1 Ranking

The Shares issued pursuant to this Prospectus will be fully paid ordinary shares and will rank equally in all